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The information contained herein does not constitute an offer of securities in the United States. 
Offers and sales of securities in The United States may not be made absent made registration 
under the U.S. Securities Act of 1933, as amended, or an applicable exemption therefrom.  
This document does not solicit money, securities or any other type of consideration, and if 
any money, securities or other type of consideration is sent in response hereto, it will not be 
accepted. 



Nine months 2012

Net profit for the first nine months of the year totalled €105.1 million, a 11.3% decline year- ■
on-year.

Net profit for 3Q12 was €31.0 million, 23.3% lower than the same period in 2011. ■

Revenues for the quarter declined 14.7%.  -

Operating costs were 0.2% lower in the quarter. Year-to-date these rose 1.6%.   -

On 23 July 2012 a ban was imposed again to the increase of short positions, this time  ■
effective on all shares admitted to listing. The ban affected negatively the activity in equity 
and derivative trading, as well as settlement revenue and volumes managed by the VT 
network.

Transactional activity in the third quarter in the Equities unit declined 34.5% in terms of  ■
turnover and 28.8% in the number of trades. The impact on derivatives was especially felt 
on index futures (-19.7%), mini futures (-33.0%) and equity futures (-35.0%). 

A diversified business model and the positive performance by other business units and  ■
products have helped partially to offset the adverse effects of this ban. 

Investment flows channelled through the Exchange remained high, with activity focused  ■
mainly on shares already listed, in the form of scrip dividends and capital increases. Some 
€7,883 million (+14.4%) was channelled through these instruments in the quarter. In the 
first nine months of the year, access to capital via this means totalled €19,869 million, 
16.5% higher than in 2011.

New products and services were put in place during the third quarter: ■

Co-location in the Equity unit from 12 November -

Management service for the “automatic provision of securities” in the Settlement unit -

E-Data services in the Information unit -

BME’s InCloud solution for SMEs -



40.5
36.7 35.5

38.5

31.0

M
ill.

 €

Profit evolution

BME: Profit attributable to The Group
(Quarterly series)

3Q11 4Q11 1Q12 2Q12 3Q12

BOLSAS Y MERCADOS ESPAÑOLES, SOCIEDAD HOLDING 
DE MERCADOS Y SISTEMAS FINANCIEROS, S.A. AND 
SUBSIDIARIES COMPRISING THE BOLSAS Y MERCADOS 
ESPAÑOLES GROUP
CONSOLIDATED PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNTS 
(UNAUDITED)

3Q12 3Q11 ∆ 9M12 9M11 ∆

(Th.Eur.) (Th.Eur.) % (Th.Eur.) (Th.Eur.) %

Operating Income 70,559 82,764 -14.7% 229,145 244,506 -6.3%

    Ordinary revenue on the provision of services 70,034  81,999  -14.6% 225,860  240,820  -6.2%

    Other operating income 464  389  19.3% 2,455  2,648  -7.3%

    Capitalisation of development expenses 61  376  -83.8% 830  1,038  -20.0%

      

Operating Expenses (24,341) (24,388) -0.2% (75,178) (74,015) 1.6%

    Staff costs (15,856) (15,540) 2.0% (47,989) (46,612) 3.0%

    Operating and external expenses (8,394) (8,695) -3.5% (26,882) (26,967) -0.3%

    Taxes and levies (91) (153) -40.5% (307) (436) -29.6%

      

Income before interest, taxes, net impairment losses      

and depreciation 46,218 58,376 -20.8% 153,967 170,491 -9.7%

      

    Depreciation and amortization charges (2,011) (1,936) 3.9% (6,072) (5,775) 5.1%

    Net impairment losses (Fixed assets) 0  0  - 0  (3) -100.0%

      

Income before interest and taxes 44,207 56,440 -21.7% 147,895 164,713 -10.2%

      

    Net financial income    481  1,172  -59.0% 2,073  3,330  -37.7%

      

    Share of profit (loss) of associates  (134) (139) -3.6% (453) (231) 96.1%

      

Income before taxes 44,554 57,473 -22.5% 149,515 167,812 -10.9%

      

    Corporate income tax (13,515) (16,992) -20.5% (44,431) (49,385) -10.0%

      

Profit attributable to the Group 31,039 40,481 -23.3% 105,084 118,427 -11.3%

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles (BME) reported net profit of €105.1 million in the first nine months of 2012, down 11.3% on the 
same period in 2011. 

Net profit for the third quarter totalled €31.0 million, a 23.3% decline yoy. On 23 July, the trading of securities or financial 
instruments that involves establishing or increasing short positions on shares admitted to listing was banned. This has affected 
the performance of those business units which are closely linked to changes in trading volumes: fees for equity and derivate 
trading and settlement fees for transactions carried out by the Clearing and Settlement unit. A diversified business model and the 
positive performance by other business units and products have helped partially to offset the adverse effects of this ban.
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Profit evolution

BME: Profit attributable to the Group
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Consolidated ROE ratio evolution

BME: Return on Equity
(Quarterly series)
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BME efficiency ratio 
(Quarterly series)

Consolidated efficiency ratio evolution

3Q11 4Q11 1Q12 2Q12 3Q12

Earnings per share  0.37 0.49 -23.3% 1.26 1.42 -11.3%

Efficiency ratio (%)  34.5% 29.5%  32.8% 30.3% 

ROE (%)  28.9% 36.3%  32.4% 35.3% 

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles Group
(Key Ratios)

3Q12 3Q11 ∆ 9M12 9M11 ∆

Revenues for the quarter totalled €70.6 million, 14.7% down on the same period the previous year, while the 9M12 figure of 
€229.1 million is 6.3% less yoy.

Operating costs in the third quarter declined 0.2% to €24.3 million, while for the nine-month period this figure was €75.2 million 
(+1.6%).

EBITDA at 30 September was €154.0 million, €46.2 million of which corresponded to the third quarter. These amounts represent 
a 9.7% and 20.8% decline, respectively.

Earnings per share for the third quarter was €0.37 while the figure for the first nine months was €1.26.

The main indicators for tracking financial management in terms of ROE and efficiency were 32.4% and 32.8% for the nine-month 
period, as compared to 35.3% and 30.3% in 2011.

Revenue not linked to volumes amounted to 117% of BME’s cost base in the first nine months of 2012.
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In order to apply the same presentation criteria as other European central counterparties, the Group includes in “Current 
assets – Non-Group current financial assets” and “Current liabilities – Non-Group current financial liabilities”, by the same 
amounts, fixed-income securities and options in which it acts as central counterparty, and guarantees and deposits received 
from the market.

This presentation criteria has no impact on income or equity.

BOLSAS Y MERCADOS ESPAÑOLES, SOCIEDAD HOLDING DE MERCADOS Y 
SISTEMAS FINANCIEROS, S.A. AND SUBSIDIARIES COMPRISING THE BOLSAS Y 
MERCADOS ESPAÑOLES GROUP

as of 
30/09/2012

as of
30/09/2011

∆

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS AT CLOSING DATES (UNAUDITED) (Th.Eur.) (Th.Eur.) %

NON-CURRENT ASSETS 167,947 167,867 0.0%
Goodwill 82,190  82,190  0.0%
Other intangible assets 8,647  9,688  -10.7%
Property, plant and equipment 47,448  49,106  -3.4%
Non-current financial assets 22,970  21,188  8.4%
Deferred taxes 6,692  5,695  17.5%
   
CURRENT ASSETS 36,427,636 30,456,959 19.6%
Non-Group current financial assets 36,065,664  30,075,557  19.9%
Other current financial assets   
 Trade and other receivables 20,616  21,172  -2.6%
 Other financial assets 833  0  -
 Cash and cash equivalents 321,108  343,753  -6.6%
Tax assets 17,254  14,634  17.9%
Other current assets 2,161  1,843  17.3%
   
TOTAL ASSETS 36,595,583 30,624,826 19.5%
   
SHAREHOLDERS´ EQUITY 431,721 450,266 -4.1%
Share capital 270,078  270,078  0.0%
Reserves 92,943  101,920  -8.8%
Profit attributable to the Group 105,084  118,427  -11.3%
(Treasury shares) (7,661) (7,661) 0.0%
(Interim dividend) (33,311) (33,311) 0.0%
Other equity instruments 1,875  585  220.5%
Valuation reserves 2,713  228  1,089.9%
   
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 18,605 15,291 21.7%
Provisions 7,044  6,532  7.8%
Provisions for employee benefits 5,664  3,897  45.3%
Deferred taxes 5,886  4,161  41.5%
Other non-current financial liabilities 11  701  -98.4%
   
CURRENT LIABILITIES 36,145,257 30,159,269 19.8%
Trade and other payables 18,661  20,394  -8.5%
Non-Group current financial liabilities 36,065,664  30,075,535  19.9%
Tax liabilities 55,414  58,544  -5.3%
Other current liabilities 5,518  4,796  15.1%
   
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 36,595,583 30,624,826 19.5%
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BOLSAS Y MERCADOS ESPAÑOLES, SOCIEDAD HOLDING DE MERCADOS Y 
SISTEMAS FINANCIEROS, S.A. AND SUBSIDIARIES COMPRISING THE BOLSAS Y 
MERCADOS ESPAÑOLES GROUP

9M12 9M11 ∆

CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT (UNAUDITED) (Th.Eur.) (Th.Eur.) %

Note: For the purpose of clear presentation of changes in working capital, inflows of funds from guarantees and deposits received from the market which are invested  
in current financial assets “Current assets – Non-Group current financial assets” in their entirety have not been included as a change in working capital. Financial 
instruments of MEFF as a central counterparty and receivables on settlements of options and futures, have not been included either.

Consolidated profit for the year before taxes 149,515  167,812  -10.9%

Corporate income tax (44,431) (49,385) -10.0%

Amortization and provisions 7,347  6,807  7.9%

Other adjustments to the result 43  (781) -105.5%

   

Changes in working capital-    

- Current financial assets (non Group) 0  61  -100.0%

- Trade and other receivables 738  2,320  -68.2%

- Tax assets 38,220  26,803  42.6%

- Tax liabilities (27,164) (22,349) 21.5%

- Other current assets (1,052) (1,104) -4.7%

- Trade and other payables 1,198  3,348  -64.2%

- Other current liabilities 5,195  4,470  16.2%

   

Changes in non current assets and liabilities (930) (154) 504.5%

   

Net cash flows from operating activities 128,679  137,848  -6.7%

   

Net cash flows from investing activities (501) (4,942) -89.9%

   

Net cash flows from financing activities (108,406) (108,936) -0.5%

   

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 19,772  23,970  -17.5%

   

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of period 301,336  319,783  -5.8%

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of period 321,108  343,753  -6.6%

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles - Business performance -Interim Report (January - September 2012)  7

Financial Statements



On 7 September 2012, the Company paid shareholders  ■
the first interim dividend from its 2012 earnings, totalling a 
gross €33,311,290 or €0.40 per share.

The Board of Directors has resolved to pay the second interim 
dividend for 2012 on 27 December 2012.

Equity trading activity was affected by the lower market  ■
prices in the first third of the quarter, where the benchmark 
index IBEX 35® marked the yearly lows at 5,905.30 points the 
23rd of July. 

On 23 July 2012, the Spanish Securities Market Commission 
(CNMV) agreed to ban the trading of securities or financial 
instruments that involves establishing or increasing short 

positions on shares admitted to listing, decision that has drained 
liquidity from order books and reduced equity transactions, in 
spite of the price recovery of the market. 

Influenced by these factors equity turnover totalled €153.7 
billion in 3Q12 (-34.5% yoy) and the number of trades also fell 
by 28.8%. Turnover for 9M12 amounted €529.8 billion (-26.5% 
yoy) with a 6.2% yoy decline in the number of trades. 

On 12 November, BME will launch a co-location service at its 
Data Processing Centre in Madrid. BME’s co-location service in 
Madrid may be accessed remotely from London via a new low 
latency connection. London-based trading entities will be able 
to access information supplied by BME Market Data via the 
same infrastructure in real time with minimum latencies.

Highlights

Equity       

    Turnover (Mill. Eur.)  153,681 234,771 -34.5% 529,774 720,660 -26.5%

    Number of trades  8,840,175 12,416,061 -28.8% 33,699,367 35,926,029 -6.2%

    Number of shares (Million)  45,145 41,310 9.3% 151,299 124,157 21.9%

    Market Capitalisation (Mill. Eur.)     923,152 920,801 0.3%

    Average amount per trade (Euros)  17,384 18,909 -8.1% 15,721 20,060 -21.6%

       

Clearing & Settlement       

    Operations settled   10,747,100 11,817,758 -9.1% 36,233,434 33,724,565 7.4%

    Turnover settled (billion euros daily avg.)     274.2 315.6 -13.1%

    Nominal amount registered (billion euros)     1,691.6 1,611.7 5.0%

       

Listing       

    Investment Flows channeled through Exchange (Mill. Euros)  7,909 17,113 -53.8% 20,004 35,797 -44.1%

    AIAF Fixed Income volume admitted (nominal Mill. Euros)  69,879 36,498 91.5% 282,419 175,579 60.9%

       

Derivatives       

    Futures (number of contracts)       

        Index Futures  1,811,168 2,410,209 -24.9% 5,966,980 6,891,868 -13.4%

        Stock Futures  3,397,488 5,230,105 -35.0% 16,844,613 21,673,370 -22.3%

        Bono 10 Futures  18,659 0 - 29,455 0 -

    Options (number of contracts)       

        Index Options  1,233,475 598,151 106.2% 2,773,447 1,587,565 74.7%

        Stock Options  8,997,302 5,784,481 55.5% 26,711,790 20,316,754 31.5%

    Open interest (number of contracts)     15,409,125 13,622,052 13.1%

       

Fixed Income       

    Turnover (Mill. Eur.)  591,166 1,220,924 -51.6% 1,901,423 4,336,567 -56.2%

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles
(Quaterly Overview)

3Q12 3Q11 ∆ 9M12 9M11 ∆
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At 30 September 2012, the nominal amount registered for  ■
both equities and fixed income (both private and public) totalled 
€1.7 trillion, representing yoy growth of 5.0%.

In early August Iberclear published Circular 3/2012 explaining 
the start up of a new “automatic provision of securities” 
management service in addition to remuneration for securities 
provider entities for the management of this service.

The impact of the regulation on market infrastructures (EMIR) 
since August has encouraged market participants to choose 
trading repositories entities. In Europe to date, only REGIS-TR 
and one other entity have offered services for all asset classes 
across the entire region. 

Investment flows channelled through the Exchange remai- ■
ned high, with activity focused mainly on shares already listed, 
in the form of scrip dividends and capital increases. During the 
quarter some €7.9 billion was channelled through these instru-
ments, 14.4% higher than in the same quarter in 2011. In the 
first nine months of the year, access to capital via this means 
for listed companies totalled €19.9 billion, 16.5% higher than 
in 2011. 

The total volume of new issues admitted to trading on the AIAF 
fixed income market in 3Q12 rose 91.5% yoy to €69.9 billion. 
New listings were up 60.9% yoy in 9M12 at €282.4 billion. 

In the third quarter was extended the range of informa- ■
tion products available with e-Data Services, a new online Web 
consultancy service, offering subscribers access to all end-of-
day and historical data products, master data for securities and 
daily data about BME’s fixed income markets.

Trading to maturity in private fixed income in the quarter  ■
rose 26.0% yoy and 46.1% YTD. The SEND platform continued 
its positive performance, with trading volume rising six fold in 
9M12.

BME launched its BME InCloud solution, a cloud compu- ■
ting service tailored to the needs of SMEs, optimising its tech-
nical and business resources to boost the competitiveness of 
Spanish businesses.

On 16 October the Spanish government formally requested  ■
that the European Commission impose a financial transaction 
tax through enhanced cooperation.  It is the ninth country to do 
so and Brussels can now officially begin the process. According 
to the news agency EFE, France, Germany, Belgium, Austria, 
Portugal, Greece, Slovenia, Italy and Spain have all submitted 
official requests. From now on, all interested Member States 
must submit a request to the EC stating the scope and objec-
tives of this enhanced cooperation and Brussels will study the 
request to guarantee it meets the necessary requirements.

BME has repeatedly informed the pertinent authorities of its 
opposition to this tax on the understanding that it will involve a 
potential increase in transaction costs and thereby affect market 
liquidity and lead to higher financing costs for companies.

On 19 October, the CNMV announced agreements to 1) 
extend until 31 October the precautionary ban on the trading 
of securities or financial instruments that involves establishing 
or increasing short positions on Spanish shares; and 2) 
immediately commence proceedings to notify the ESMA of its 
intention to impose, on 1 November and for a period of three 
months, restrictions on short selling and similar operations 
pursuant to article 20 of Regulation (EU) 236/2012 given the 
current exceptional circumstances. 

Regulation (EU) 236/2012 of the European Parliament and 
of the Council of 14 March 2012 on short selling shall come 
into effect on 1 November.  The Regulation aims to lay down a 
common regulatory framework with regard to the requirements 
and powers relating to short selling and to ensure greater 
coordination and consistency between Member States where 
measures have to be taken in exceptional circumstances.
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Despite the company’s efforts to cut costs (which in the third 
quarter were reduced by 0.2% yoy), lower revenues affected 
efficiency levels. Therefore, the ratio of cost to revenue at 30 

September moved to 32.8% compared to the year-ago figure 
of 30.3%. For the third quarter this was 34.5% vs. 29.5% in 
3Q11. 
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Consolidated efficiency ratio evolution

BME efficiency ratio 
(Cumulative and quarterly series)

29.5% 30.3%
34.5% 32.8%

3Q11 - 3Q12 9M11 - 9M12

(*) Staff includes, for this purpose, only the 50% of the staff of Infobolsa.

BOLSAS Y MERCADOS ESPAÑOLES, SOCIEDAD HOLDING DE MERCADOS Y SISTEMAS 
FINANCIEROS, S.A. AND SUBSIDIARIES COMPRISING THE BOLSAS Y MERCADOS 
ESPAÑOLES GROUP
(CHANGE IN SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY)

9M12 9M11

(Th.Eur.) (Th.Eur.)

Shareholder´s Equity Changes

Staff

Efficiency

Average number of staff 710 709 710 705

Employees as at balance sheet date 710 711 710 711

Shareholders’ equity – opening balance 438,284  448,429 
  
Supplementary dividend (49,967) (49,967)
Extraordinary dividend (30,980) (30,980)
Interim dividend (33,311) (33,311)
Valuation reserves 1,550  (2,357)
Equity instruments 1,093  585 
Business combinations 0  (560)
Other changes (32) 0 
Net income/loss in reporting period 105,084  118,427 
  
Shareholders’ equity – closing balance  431,721  450,266 

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles
(Staff)(*)

3Q12 3Q11 9M12 9M11
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During the third quarter of 2012, BME’s share price performance 
was closely linked to that of the market, with high volatility 
and sharp fluctuations due to measures to try and resolve the 
debt crisis as well as movements in interest rates on domestic 
bonds.

BME’s share price closed the quarter at €16.37, up 3.0% on 
the €15.89 per share reported in the second quarter. During 
this period, the trading range was greater than €4.5 per share. 
In the first nine months of 2012, the share was down 21.3%, 
striping out the dividends effect, on the figure of €20.8 seen at 
year-end 2011. The IBEX 35® benchmark index rose 8.5% in 
the quarter although year to date it has declined 10.0%. 

At the beginning of the quarter, pressure on the risk premium 
triggered a widespread decline in the share prices of all listed 

companies, prompting the CNMV to issue a further short selling 
ban on 23 July. In this context, the BME share price reached 
a quarterly low of €13.92. Subsequent announcements by the 
European Stability Mechanism (ESM) of a direct recapitalisation 
of the banking sector and the ECB’s bond buying programme 
helped ease borrowing rates and triggered a rally, with BME’s 
share price reaching a quarterly high of €18.5. The IBEX 35® 
also gained 26.9% in a three week period. The share price in the 
rest of the quarter was shaped by progress in negotiations.

BME’s liquidity was affected by falling share prices and the 
reintroduction of the precautionary ban on short selling. Average 
daily turnover in the quarter was 30.1% down yoy, while the 
number of shares traded shrank 21.4%. Average daily turnover 
in the first nine months of the year declined 40.3%.
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BME:  Share performance
Quarterly BME's turnover and share performance evolution
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Share Performance

BME’s share performance      

 Higher quote 18.50 21.15 -12.5% 22.00 23.65 -7.0%

 Lower quote 13.92 18.00 -22.7% 13.87 17.53 -20.9%

 Average quote 16.90 19.45 -13.1% 17.92 20.61 -13.1%

 Closing quote    16.37 20.09 -18.5%

BME’s trading daily turnover (Mill. Euros)      

 Higher daily turnover 21.5 18.9 13.8% 92.0 79.4 15.9%

 Lower daily turnover 1.1 2.3 -52.2% 1.1 2.3 -52.2%

 Average daily turnover 5.8 8.3 -30.1% 7.4 12.4 -40.3%

      

BME’s shares trading (Mill. Shares) 22.1 28.1 -21.4% 79.2 113.8 -30.4%

      

BME’s number of trades 48,603 70,115 -30.7% 185,030 262,791 -29.6%

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles
(Share performance)

3Q12 3Q11 ∆ 9M12 9M11 ∆

Share Information
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Key Investment Highlights 
Key Financial Business Units overview

EBITDA evolution by Business Unit (9M12) 

48,110

11,405
19,214

9,759
4,108 4,118

9,290

20,583

10,486
4,861 4,307

EQUITY CLEARING & 
SETTLEMENT

LISTING MARKET DATA DERIVATIVES FIXED INCOME IT & CONSULTING

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles
(Business Units 9M12)
 (Thousands of Euros)

Equity
Clearing & 
Settlement

Listing
Market 
Data & 

Information
Derivatives

Fixed 
Income

IT & 
Consulting 

Equity 25,978 35,093 -26.0% 86,071 103,999 -17.2%

Clearing & Settlement 19,051 20,700 -8.0% 60,433 58,498 3.3%

Listing 4,700 6,767 -30.5% 16,166 18,347 -11.9%

Market Data & Information 8,510 8,137 4.6% 26,067 24,324 7.2%

Derivatives 6,532 5,666 15.3% 19,140 18,207 5.1%

Fixed Income 1,833 1,688 8.6% 7,141 6,333 12.8%

IT & Consulting 3,844 4,255 -9.7% 12,130 11,988 1.2%

Total 70,448 82,306 -14.4% 227,148 241,696 -6.0%

Corporate Unit 2,352 2,475 -5.0% 8,867 9,123 -2.8%

Consolidation adjustments (2,241) (2,017) 11.1% (6,870) (6,313) 8.8%

Consolidated 70,559 82,764 -14.7% 229,145 244,506 -6.3%

Equity 18,232 27,330 -33.3% 62,125 80,125 -22.5%

Clearing & Settlement 15,340 17,231 -11.0% 49,511 48,110 2.9%

Listing 2,453 4,460 -45.0% 9,290 11,405 -18.5%

Market Data & Information 6,723 6,261 7.4% 20,583 19,214 7.1%

Derivatives 3,690 2,904 27.1% 10,486 9,759 7.4%

Fixed Income 1,080 939 15.0% 4,861 4,108 18.3%

IT & Consulting 1,310 1,695 -22.7% 4,307 4,118 4.6%

Total 48,828 60,820 -19.7% 161,163 176,839 -8.9%

Corporate unit (2,610) (2,444) 6.8% (7,196) (6,348) 13.4%

Consolidation adjustments      

Consolidated 46,218 58,376 -20.8% 153,967 170,491 -9.7%

Revenues 86,071 60,433 16,166 26,067 19,140 7,141 12,130

Operating Costs (23,946) (10,922) (6,876) (5,484) (8,654) (2,280) (7,823)

EBITDA 62,125 49,511 9,290 20,583 10,486 4,861 4,307

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles Revenues

Business Units Revenues (Thousands of Euros) 3Q12 3Q11 ∆ 9M12 9M11 ∆

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles EBITDA

Business Units EBITDA (Thousands of Euros) 3Q12 3Q11 ∆ 9M12 9M11 ∆
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Revenue for the Equity business at 30 September 2012 totalled 
€86,071 thousand, 17.2% down on the figure reported at 30 
September 2011. EBITDA fell 22.5% in the same period to 
€62,125 thousand. 3Q12 revenue and EBITDA dropped 26.0% 
and 33.3%, respectively, to €25,978 and €18,232 thousand.

Equity trading activity was affected by the lower market prices 
in the first third of the quarter, where the benchmark index 
IBEX 35® marked the yearly lows at 5,905.30 points the 23rd 
of July. 

On 23 July 2012, the Spanish Securities Market Commission 
(CNMV) agreed to ban the trading of securities or financial 
instruments that involves establishing or increasing short 
positions on shares admitted to listing, decision that has drained 
liquidity from order books and reduced equity transactions, in 
spite of the price recovery of the market. 

Influenced by these factors equity turnover totalled €153.7 
billion in 3Q12 (-34.5% yoy) and the number of trades also fell 
by 28.8%. Turnover for 9M12 amounted €529.8 billion (-26.5% 
yoy) with a 6.2% yoy decline in the number of trades. 

Equity

Revenues 25,978 35,093 -26.0% 86,071 103,999 -17.2%

Operating Costs (7,746) (7,763) -0.2% (23,946) (23,874) 0.3%

EBITDA 18,232 27,330 -33.3% 62,125 80,125 -22.5%
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Equity Business unit
Activity Overview
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Equity Business unit
Activity Overview
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Bolsas y Mercados Españoles
(Equity Business Unit Income) (Th.Eur.)

3Q12 3Q11 ∆ 9M12 9M11 ∆
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The number of trades in the warrants and certificates markets 
fell 29.2% in the first nine months of the year, compared to 
the same period in 2011, while turnover stood at €634 million, 
down 50.3%. In 3Q12, turnover decreased by 61.1% while the 
number of trades fell 39.3% vs. 3Q11. 

Turnover of ETFs improved in 3Q12 yoy, rising 43.6% to €1.2 
billion, while the number of trades increased by 44.8%. Turnover 
dropped by 8.3% in the first nine months of the year while the 
number of trades grew by 32.7%.

On 12 November, BME will launch a co-location service at its 
Data Processing Centre in Madrid, offering a high-performance 
facility where market members may house their automatic 
trading systems. The aim of this service is to improve the speed 
of access to the Spanish market, thereby enhancing liquidity 

and price formation. Five entities have already applied to use 
this new service, which allows market members’ IT equipment 
to be located a few metres from BME’s spot and derivatives 
trading platforms. This close proximity will significantly 
reduce communication time with trading systems, boosting 
members’ operating capacity. The service infrastructure will be 
comprehensively managed by BME technical staff.

BME’s co-location service in Madrid may be accessed remotely 
from London via a new low latency connection service. This 
will significantly improve access to the equipment installed in 
the co-location area and give entities complete control over 
their applications. The same infrastructure will also give access 
to real time information disseminated by BME Market Data, 
ensuring significantly lower latency for receiving entities in 
London.

TRADING (Mill. Euros) 153,681 234,771 -34.5% 529,774 720,660 -26.5%

Equity      

    Turnover (Mill. Euros) 152,313 233,447 -34.8% 526,877 716,917 -26.5%

    Number of trades 8,772,008 12,320,584 -28.8% 33,491,071 35,661,794 -6.1%

    Average amount per trade (Euros) 17,364 18,948 -8.4% 15,732 20,103 -21.7%

Exchange Traded Funds (ETFs)      

    Turnover (Mill. Euros) 1,170 815 43.6% 2,263 2,468 -8.3%

    Number of trades 17,539 12,111 44.8% 45,393 34,202 32.7%

Warrants      

    Turnover (Mill. Euros) 198 509 -61.1% 634 1,275 -50.3%

    Number of Trades 50,628 83,366 -39.3% 162,903 230,033 -29.2%

      

Number of shares (Mill. Shares) 45,145 41,310 9.3% 151,299 124,157 21.9%

      

CAPITALISATION (Mill. Euros)    923,152 920,801 0.3%

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles
(Equity Business Unit Activity Overview)

3Q12 3Q11 ∆ 9M12 9M11 ∆
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This unit reported total revenues from its various activities of 
€19,051 thousand in 3Q12 (-8.0%), and €60,433 thousand in 
9M12 (+3.3%) vs. €58,498 thousand to 30 September 2011. 
EBITDA totalled €15,340 thousand in the quarter (-11.0%), 
putting the 9M12 figure at €49,511 thousand, +2.9% yoy.

Stripping out the impact of the default management service’s 
activity on the unit’s performance, registration revenue in 
the second quarter climbed 5.0% (+7.8% in the nine month 
figure), while settlement revenue declined by 24.8% (-15.9% 
vs 9M11).  

At 30 September 2012, the nominal amount registered for both 
equities and fixed income (both private and public) totalled 
€1.7 trillion, representing yoy growth of 5.0%.

The number of operations settled in the first nine months of 
2012 was 7.4% higher yoy, standing at 36,233,434. However, 
10,747,100 operations were settled in 3Q12, down 9.1% vs 
3Q11.

Additionally, the trend towards an increased number of smaller 
operations continued in the third quarter, with turnover down 
13.1% compared to 3Q11.

In early August, Circular 3/2012 was published by Iberclear, 
explaining the start up of a new “automatic provision of 
securities” management service through reverse repos or 

swaps, applicable to trades pending settlement at the close of 
the day in the public debt market and AIAF fixed income market, 
in addition to remuneration for securities provider entities for 
the management of this service. The aim of this measure is to 
reduce the number of incidences of this type in the settlement 
of trades and attract securities lenders with remuneration.

On 1 October, Iberclear, as part of the project to reform the 
Spanish securities clearing, settlement and registration system, 
published a copy of the first draft of measures which includes a 
description of the processes and communications formats that 
must used to regulate entities’ operations with Iberclear. 

In the third quarter of 2012, REGIS-TR continue to roll out 
projects to develop the forex market and central clearing 
houses to include reporting services on derivatives operations 
settled at clearing houses. 

The impact of the regulation on market infrastructures (EMIR) 
since August has encouraged market members to choose 
Trade Repositories entities. In Europe to date, only REGIS-TR 
and one other entity offer services for all asset classes across 
the entire region. The publication of the definitive text on 
technical standards by ESMA has defined the final design of 
the required registration platform. This is not expected to affect 
the development schedule to comply with the starting date of 
mandatory reporting for credit and interest rate derivatives 
(July 2013).
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Number of transactions settled (Quarterly basis) 

C&S Business unit 
Activity Overview

3Q11 4Q11 1Q12 2Q12 3Q12

Clearing & Settlement

Revenues 19,051 20,700 -8.0% 60,433 58,498 3.3%

Operating Costs (3,711) (3,469) 7.0% (10,922) (10,388) 5.1%

EBITDA 15,340 17,231 -11.0% 49,511 48,110 2.9%

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles
(Clearing & Settlement Business Unit Income) (Th.Eur.)

3Q12 3Q11 ∆ 9M12 9M11 ∆

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles
(Clearing & Settlement Business Unit Activity Overview)

3Q12 3Q11 ∆ 9M12 9M11 ∆

    Operations settled   10,747,100 11,817,758 -9.1% 36,233,434 33,724,565 7.4%

    Turnover settled (billion euros daily avg.)     274.2 315.6 -13.1%

    Nominal amount registered (billion euros)     1,691.6 1,611.7 5.0%
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Revenues generated by the Listing unit in the first nine months 
totalled €16,166 thousand, down 11.9% on the previous year. 
When comparing the figures, particularly for the quarter, it is 
important to recall the strong issuance activity in the Equity unit 
in the third quarter of 2011 when companies worth €10.2 billion 
were admitted to trading. Partially for this reason, revenues 
for 3Q12 were down 30.5% at €4,700 thousand and led to 
18.5% and 45.0% declines in EBITDA in 9M12 and 3Q12, 
respectively.

The total market cap of issuers admitted to trading on markets 
managed by BME at 30 September stood at €923.2 billion, 
0.3% higher than the year before. 

Investment flows channelled through the Exchange remained 
high, with activity focused mainly on shares already listed, 
in the form of scrip dividends and capital increases. During 
the quarter some €7.9 billion was channelled through these 
instruments, 14.4% higher than in the same quarter in 2011. 
In the first nine months of the year, access to capital via this 
means for listed companies totalled €19.9 billion, 16.5% higher 
than in 2011. Included in the 3Q12 flows for shares already 
listed were the scrip dividends at Repsol, Iberdrola and Banco 
Santander, and BBVA’s capital increase.  

However, issues by new entities had not same acceptation 
given the current market circumstances, causing flows 
channelled through the Exchange to decline by over 99% both 
in the quarter and year-to-date.

At 30 September, the total number of companies admitted to 
trading on the Alternative Equity Market (MAB) stood at 3,034, 
1.8% less than a year earlier.

The number of warrants admitted for trading in the first nine 
months of the year declined 22.9% year-on-year to 4,776.

68 ETFs are admitted to listing by the end of September. 

The total volume of new issues admitted to trading on the AIAF 
fixed income market in 3Q12 rose 91.5% year-on-year to €69.9 
billion. New listings were up 60.9% year-on-year in 9M12 at 
€282.4 billion. 

In the third quarter, short-term admissions totalled €31.3 billion, 
a 126% increase on the year before caused by extra charges 
for deposits compared to commercial paper. The outstanding 
balance of commercial paper has declined since July due to 
the withdrawal of extra charges for deposits. 

The volume of medium- and long-term instruments admitted to 
trading in the quarter was €38.6 billion, up 70% on the 3Q11 
figure. A large percentage of these were covered bonds as they 
offer higher guarantees.

The outstanding balance of fixed-income issues in the third 
quarter was €886.4 billion, up 5.0% on the previous year.

Listing

Revenues 4,700 6,767 -30.5% 16,166 18,347 -11.9%

Operating Costs (2,247) (2,307) -2.6% (6,876) (6,942) -1.0%

EBITDA 2,453 4,460 -45.0% 9,290 11,405 -18.5%

Equity Market      

    Number of Companies listed    3,292 3,348 -1.7%

    Market Capitalisation listed (Mill.Euros)    923,152 920,801 0.3%

    Investment Flows channeled through Exchange (Mill. Euros)      

     New listed companies 26 10,222 -99.7% 135 18,749 -99.3%

     Already listed companies 7,883 6,891 14.4% 19,869 17,048 16.5%

Fixed Income Market      

    AIAF Fixed Income volume admitted (nominal Mill. Euros) 69,879 36,498 91.5% 282,419 175,579 60.9%

    Public Debt Outstanding Balance (Mill. Euros)    683,550 623,395 9.6%

    Private Fixed Income Outstanding Balance (Mill. Euros)    886,355 844,156 5.0%

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles
(Listing Business Unit Income) (Th.Eur.)

3Q12 3Q11 ∆ 9M12 9M11 ∆

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles
(Listing Business Unit Activity Overview)

3Q12 3Q11 ∆ 9M12 9M11 ∆
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The Information unit posted revenues of €8,510 thousand in 
3Q12 and of €26,067 thousand in 9M12, with yoy increases 
of 4.6% and 7.2%, respectively. The unit’s operating costs in 
the quarter declined 4.7% yoy. Once this was deducted, the 
resulting EBITDA stood at €6,723 thousand for the quarter 
(+7.4%) while the amount for the first nine months of the year 
was €20,583 thousand (+7.1%).

The number of customers with direct connection to BME’s 
main information sources was 6.3% higher than in 3Q11. The 
total number of customers and users subscribing to BME’s 
information services declined 0.6% and 2.2%, respectively, due 
to the typical seasonal element. 

Customers continue to subscribe to the new series of end-
of-day information and historical data products, with a 9.0% 
increase compared to the second quarter.

In the third quarter was extended the range of information 
products available with e-Data Services, a new Web online 
consultancy service, offering subscribers access to all end-of-
day and historical data products, master data for securities and 
daily data about BME’s fixed income markets.

BME continues to add new content to its “Real Time” products 
following the integration of new instruments on its markets. 

In the technical sphere, work continues on an updated 
application which incorporates AIAF and SENAF content and 
content from the four Stock Exchanges indices into the BME 
Data Feed platform. This new version will help streamline 
unit management as it will simplify content and reduce costs 
for all information recipients as they will only need to maintain 
connections with the BME Data Feed.

Market Data & Information

Revenues 8,510 8,137 4.6% 26,067 24,324 7.2%

Operating Costs (1,787) (1,876) -4.7% (5,484) (5,110) 7.3%

EBITDA 6,723 6,261 7.4% 20,583 19,214 7.1%

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles
(Information Business Unit Income) (Th.Eur.)

3Q12 3Q11 ∆ 9M12 9M11 ∆
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The volume of contracts traded in the derivatives business line 
rose by 10.2% yoy during 3Q12 and by 3.7% during 9M12.

Revenue from trading in the various underlying assets offered 
by the unit totalled €6,532 thousand in 3Q12 (up 15.3% yoy) 
and €19,140 thousand in 9M12 (up 5.1%). EBITDA in 9M12 
rose 7.4% and amounted to €10,486 thousand while 3Q12 
EBITDA went up 27.1% to €3,690 thousand.

IBEX 35® futures traded were lower qoq, and dropped 
between 10.2% and 18.9% in 9M12. The performance of IBEX 

35® options was positive, with growth of 106.2% in 3Q12 and 
74.7% in 9M12.

Overall, the notional volume represented by trading in this 
segment fell by 36.3% in the quarter and 31.8% in the first nine 
months.

In contracts on individual stocks, options volumes continue 
to rise, +55.5% in 3Q12 and +31.5% in 9M12, and volumes 
traded hit a new high in September.
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Derivatives Business unit 
Activity Overview
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Revenues 6,532 5,666 15.3% 19,140 18,207 5.1%

Operating Costs (2,842) (2,762) 2.9% (8,654) (8,448) 2.4%

EBITDA 3,690 2,904 27.1% 10,486 9,759 7.4%
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Activity Overview

Stock derivatives contracts traded

5,230
5,905 6,358

3,397

5,784

3Q11 4Q11 1Q12 2Q12 3Q12

N
u

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles
(Derivatives Business Unit Income) (Th.Eur.)
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Clearing of repos on government debt (CCP activity) marked a 
positive trend during the quarter, with volumes of €389.5 billion, 
an increase of 114% yoy.

Open interest stood at 15.4 million contracts at 30 September 
2012, up 13.1% from a year earlier.

The number of trades decreased by 28.7% in the quarter to 
997,948 million.

Meanwhile, the new ban on short-selling on Spanish stocks 
implemented on 23 July is having a negative impact on all 
products, particularly IBEX 35® futures.

Derivatives Contracts (number of contracts) 15,458,092 14,022,946 10.2% 52,326,285 50,469,557 3.7%

   Index Derivatives (number of contracts)      

        IBEX 35® Index Futures 1,183,751 1,473,446 -19.7% 3,888,926 4,329,417 -10.2%

        Mini IBEX 35® Index Futures 627,207 936,264 -33.0% 2,076,907 2,559,397 -18.9%

        IBEX 35® Div Impact Futures 210 499 -57.9% 1,147 3,054 -62.4%

        IBEX 35® Index Options 1,233,475 598,151 106.2% 2,773,447 1,587,565 74.7%

        Total notional value (Mill.Euros) 97,734 153,527 -36.3% 320,258 469,377 -31.8%

    Equity Derivatives (number of contracts)      

        Equity Futures 3,397,488 5,230,105 -35.0% 16,843,113 21,673,370 -22.3%

        Equity dividend Futures 0 0 - 1,500 0 -

        Equity Options 8,997,302 5,784,481 55.5% 26,711,790 20,316,754 31.5%

        Total notional value (Mill.Euros) 8,768 13,258 -33.9% 36,402 48,462 -24.9%

   Bono 10 Futures (number of contracts) 18,659 0 - 29,455 0 -

Open Interest (number of contracts)    15,409,125 13,622,052 13.1%

Number of Trades 997,948 1,398,723 -28.7% 3,289,692 3,973,469 -17.2%

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles
(Derivatives Business Unit Activity Overview)

3Q12 3Q11 ∆ 9M12 9M11 ∆
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This business unit includes only fixed income trading.

Operating income obtained in 3Q12 was up by 8.6% to €1,833 
thousand, and up 12.8% to €7,141 thousand YTD. EBITDA for 
the quarter rose 15.0% to €1,080 thousand, while the figure for 
9M12 was €4,861 thousand (+18.3%).

In 3Q12, trading in the Fixed Income business unit stood at 
€591.2 billion, a year-on-year increase of 51.6%.

Trading in private fixed income amounted to €571.6 billion, a 
decline of 52.0% yoy due mainly to lower volumes in repo trading 
(-56.1%), while cash trading rose 26.0%. Trading volume over 
the first nine months came to €1.82 trillion, 56.8% lower than 
in the same period the previous year. In the first nine months 

of 2012, cash trading rose 46.1%, while repo trading declined 
62.8%.

The SEND platform for trading those issues directed at retail 
investors continued its positive performance, with trading 
volume rising six fold in 9M12.

Trading on the platform for public debt amounted to €5.3 billion 
in 3Q12 and €34.0 billion YTD, which represents year-on-year 
decreases of 68.3% and 52.9%, respectively. 

Despite the sharp decline in trading volume, the unit posted 
a positive result thanks to the greater relative weight of cash 
trading on revenues.
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Fixed Income

Revenues 1,833 1,688 8.6% 7,141 6,333 12.8%

Operating Costs (753) (749) 0.5% (2,280) (2,225) 2.5%

EBITDA 1,080 939 15.0% 4,861 4,108 18.3%

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles
(Fixed Income Business Unit Income) (Th.Eur.)

3Q12 3Q11 ∆ 9M12 9M11 ∆

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles
(Fixed Income Business Unit Activity Overview)

3Q12 3Q11 ∆ 9M12 9M11 ∆

Public Debt Turnover (Mill. Euros)  5,293 16,720 -68.3% 34,004 72,240 -52.9%

Private Fixed Income Turnover (Mill. Euros)  571,619 1,189,640 -52.0% 1,824,127 4,219,245 -56.8%

 Cash  75,247 59,737 26.0% 342,715 234,638 46.1%

 Repo  496,372 1,129,903 -56.1% 1,481,412 3,984,607 -62.8%

Other Equity Market Fixed Income Turnover (Mill. Euros)  14,254 14,564 -2.1% 43,292 45,082 -4.0%

       

Fixed Income Total Turnover (Mill. Euros)  591,166 1,220,924 -51.6% 1,901,423 4,336,567 -56.2%
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IT & Consulting revenues declined 9.7% yoy in 3Q12 to €3,844 
thousand. Revenues from the various services provided by this 
unit through to September amounted to €12,130 thousand, 
up 1.2% on the same period last year. EBITDA was €1,310 
thousand in 3Q12 (-22.7%) and €4,307 in 9M12 (+4.6%).

IT & Consulting activities had positive performance in the 
production segment of technology infrastructure (services in 
the areas of continuity, contingency, housing and hosting), 
financial communication (Highway), compliance services 
(Confidence Net) and proximity. Comparative with the previous 
year is skewed despite the progress made in these activities 
by the effect of the precautionary ban on short selling on 
volumes managed by the VT network, and the effect on the 
extraordinary consulting services offered to issuers associated 
with the admission to trading of securities in the third quarter 
of 2011. 

In technology infrastructure the diversification objectives 
were met thanks to the development of Alternativ services for 
hosting services. Alternativ offers contingency, housing and 
hosting services aimed at improving the service on offer to help 
potential clients reduce costs.

In the area of financial communication (BME HighWay) 
numerous collaboration agreements were signed with cash-
management and company management integrators and 
software editors as well as various issuers which led revenues 
to increase 21% compared to the same period the previous 
year.

The compliance service (BME Confidence Net) developed and 
disseminated CNMV Circular 7/2011 of 12 December. It also 
published the ESMA’s guidelines on systems and controls in 
automated trading environments which boosted subscription 
to the service and its international expansion. Thanks to these 
initiatives, revenues for the quarter rose 43% compared to the 
same period the previous year.

The profitability of the trading support services declined in the 
solutions for routing and trading because the number of orders 
managed in the VT network in 3Q12 declined by 54.6% yoy, 
largely due to lower volumes from international clients sending 
orders to the Spanish market following the CNMV’s latest ban 
on short selling. This decline was partially offset by the progress 
made in installing maX terminals which increased by 19.6% 
and the 125% increase in the number of entities connected 
from London to the hub services.

BME launched its BME InCloud solution, a cloud computing 
service tailored to the needs of SMEs, optimising its technical 
and business resources to boost the competitiveness of 
Spanish businesses.

InCloud not only provides a common solution for all companies, 
but each of them can design a solution tailored to its own 
technological and business needs and modify it in a transparent 
and intuitive way to satisfy its changing circumstances.

IT & Consulting

Revenues 3,844 4,255 -9.7% 12,130 11,988 1.2%

Operating Costs (2,534) (2,560) -1.0% (7,823) (7,870) -0.6%

EBITDA 1,310 1,695 -22.7% 4,307 4,118 4.6%

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles
(IT & Consulting Business Unit Income) (Th.Eur.)

3Q12 3Q11 ∆ 9M12 9M11 ∆
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